Properties under development include:
• the development of vacant land and building construction;
• intensification activities, consisting of the construction of additional buildings on existing assets, and

modifications to existing stores; and
• the redevelopment of a property.

At December 31, 2017, management’s determination of fair value was updated for current market assumptions,
utilizing market capitalization rates provided by independent valuation professionals.

On a periodic basis, CT REIT obtains independent valuations such that substantially all of the properties will be
externally appraised over a four-year period.   During  2017 independent appraisals were completed on 71 properties
(2016 - 65 properties) having a fair value of $1,612,230 (2016 - $880,630).

Valuations determined by the overall capitalization rate ("OCR") method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization
rates. Valuations determined by the discounted cash flow ("DCF") method are most sensitive to changes in discount
rates.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 271 53
Value at December 31, 2017 $ 3,970,673 $ 1,310,843
Discount rate —% 6.96%
Terminal capitalization rate —% 6.52%
Overall capitalization rate 6.18% —%
Hold period (years) — 10

____________________________________________________________________________________________
CT REIT 2017   9

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization
rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value
+ 75 basis points $ 3,544,119 $ (426,554) $ 1,188,649 $ (122,194)
+ 50 basis points 3,675,416 (295,257) 1,226,451 (84,393)
+ 25 basis points 3,817,117 (153,556) 1,267,045 (43,799)
December 31, 2017 $ 3,970,673 $ — $ 1,310,843 $ —
- 25 basis points 4,137,243 166,569 1,358,324 47,480
- 50 basis points 4,318,875 348,202 1,409,895 99,052
- 75 basis points $ 4,517,559 $ 546,886 $ 1,466,122 $ 155,278

Included in CT REIT's Properties are nine buildings which are situated on ground leases with remaining initial terms
of between one and 38 years, and an average remaining initial term of 16 years.  Assuming all extensions are
exercised, the ground leases have remaining terms between 25 and 73 years with an average remaining lease term
of 40 years.

____________________________________________________________________________________________
CT REIT 2017   10

4.5 2017 Investment Activities
The following table presents income-producing properties acquired, intensified or developed during the year

[…]

during the period between levels.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(All dollar amounts are in thousands, except unit and per unit amounts)

_________________________________________________________________________________________
2017 CT REIT   64

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 271 53
Value at December 31, 2017 $ 3,970,673 $ 1,310,843
Discount rate —% 6.96%
Terminal capitalization rate —% 6.52%
Overall capitalization rate 6.18% —%
Hold period (years) — 10

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. Valuations
determined by the DCF method are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization
rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value
+ 75 basis points $ 3,544,119 $ (426,554) $ 1,188,649 $ (122,194)
+ 50 basis points 3,675,416 (295,257) 1,226,451 (84,393)
+ 25 basis points 3,817,117 (153,556) 1,267,045 (43,799)
December 31, 2017 $ 3,970,673 $ — $ 1,310,843 $ —
- 25 basis points 4,137,243 166,569 1,358,324 47,480
- 50 basis points 4,318,875 348,202 1,409,895 99,052
- 75 basis points $ 4,517,559 $ 546,886 $ 1,466,122 $ 155,278

2017 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the year ended December 31, 2017 was as follows:

2017 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments

Development
land Developments Intensifications Total

Funded with working capital to CTC $ 28,800 $ 6,640 $ 14,623 $ 16,453 $ 66,516
Funded with working capital to third parties 40,907 4,980 7,566 8,253 61,706

Funded with Bridge Facility 102,382 — 23,618 — 126,000
Capitalized interest and property taxes — — 1,957 — 1,957
Issuance of Class B LP Units to CTC 37,588 1,760 13,075 187 52,610
Mortgages payable — — 6,000 — 6,000
Total costs $ 209,677 $ 13,380 $ 66,839 $ 24,893 $ 314,789

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
(All dollar amounts are in thousands, except unit and per unit amounts)

_________________________________________________________________________________________
2017 CT REIT   65

2016 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the year ended December 31, 2016 was as follows:

2016 Investment and Development Activity
Property

investments
Development

land Developments Intensifications Total
Funded with working capital to CTC $ 5,790 $ 1,184 $ 328,039 $ 6,442 $ 341,455